

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
LUBBOCK DIVISION

JAMES D'CRUZ; NATIONAL §
RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF §
AMERICA, INC., §
Plaintiffs, §

v. §

CIVIL ACTION NO. 5:10-CV-141-C

STEVEN McCRAW, in his official §
Capacity as Director of the Texas §
Department of Public Safety, §
Defendant. §

**RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Solicitor General

DANIEL T. HODGE
First Assistant Attorney
General

DREW L. HARRIS
Assistant Attorney General

BILL COBB
Deputy Attorney General for
Civil Litigation

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1695
Fax: (512) 474-2697
jonathan.mitchell@oag.state.tx.us

DAVID C. MATTAX
Director of Defense Litigation

ROBERT B. O'KEEFE
Chief, General Litigation
Division

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
A. It Is the Fourteenth Amendment, Not the Second Amendment, That Limits the States' Authority to Regulate Firearms, And It Allows States To Establish An Age of Majority for Handgun Carriage Even If the Federal Government Lacks This Power	3
B. The Militia Act of 1792 Does Not Support a Constitutional Right of 18-Year-Olds to Carry Handguns	5
C. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish a Federal Constitutional Right of 18-Year-Olds to Carry Concealed Weapons By Relying on State Law or Developments That Post-Date the Fourteenth Amendment.....	8
Conclusion.....	11
Certificate of Service.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Barron v. Baltimore,
32 U.S. 243 (1833) 3

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008) 2

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010) 2, 4

Michael H. v. Gerald D.,
491 U.S. 110 (1989) 7

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995) 4

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000) 4

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997) 7

STATUTES

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA),
42 U.S.C. § 12101, *et seq.* 6

Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993 (RFRA),
107 Stat. 1488, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb, *et seq.* 6

Voting Rights Act of 1965 (VRA), 42 U.S.C. § 173, *et seq.* 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Akhil Reed Amar,
The Bill of Rights and the Fourteenth Amendment,
101 YALE L.J. 1193 (1992)..... 4

Randy E. Barnett, *The Original Meaning of the Commerce Clause*,
68 U. CHI. L. REV. 101 (2001) 4

Larry D. Barnett, *The Roots of Law*,
15 AM. U. J. GENDER SOC. POL'Y & L. 613 (2007) 8

Militia Act of 1792, 1 Stat. 271 (1792) 2, 5–8
